
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Housing Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 10 March 2022 
7.30 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
The public are welcome to observe via the Council's website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home” 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

13 - 24 

4.   Progress update on housing and homelessness 
strategies 

25 - 68 

5.   Ethical lettings 
To follow. 

 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

69 - 86 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10 March 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair)  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 20 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Silvana Kelleher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Tauseef Anwar 

ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Gallagher 

APOLOGIES:  

ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Jennifer Daothong (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm), Karen Barke (Head of Strategic 
Development), Ellie Eghtedar (ISGM Housing Needs and Refugee Services), Margaret 
Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes), Mark Newstead (Director of Property 
Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes) John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) 

NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 091221 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared:  
Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 
Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Lewisham Home repairs 
 
Jennifer Daothong, Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public 
Realm, introduced the report noting that significant foundations have been 
put in place to improve the quality and timeliness of the Lewisham Homes 
repairs service, including significant investment from the council.  

Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, provided an overview of the 
report and the following key points were noted:  

1.1 An action plan to improve the handling of disrepair cases has now been 
agreed. This included the use of property MOTs for 2,000 properties at risk of 
damp and addressing 224 disrepair cases. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

1.2 This is being monitored by the Lewisham Homes Board and the council’s 
clienting team. The council has also reviewed its clienting arrangements to 
ensure more stringent monitoring of Lewisham Homes in these key areas. 

1.3 The council allocated an additional £30m last year to enable Lewisham Homes 
to accelerate the programme of capital works to improve its stock. 

1.4 The council and Lewisham Homes are working together on a joint asset-
management strategy which will set out to achieve 100% decency by 
September this year. 

Mark Newstead, Director of Property Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes, 
provided more detail on the repairs service and the challenges it is facing. 
The following key points were noted: 

1.5 There is a sector-wide increase in demand for repairs. 
1.6 The most significant improvement that could be made would be to improve call 

handing and access to repairs. People are currently waiting on the phone for 
too long. Staffing levels are being increased, more staff are being brought back 
into the office, more channels are being opened up to give residents more 
alternatives to calling; and some contractor staff are being collocated.  

1.7 Complex repairs are also a challenge and Lewisham Homes is recruiting more 
surveyors to provide a more professional service. 

The committee asked a number of questions and the following key points 
were noted: 

1.8 Many of the actions in the action plan will be complete by March this year. A 
process has already been put in place for inter-flat water leaks. Lewisham 
Homes aims for the improvements to start to become apparent to residents in 
the coming months, from April/May. 

1.9 Lewisham Homes’ is currently exploring the possibility of a compensation 
policy for missed appointments. 

1.10 The repairs service doesn’t always respond to emails and online repairs as 
quickly as residents expect. Residents need to receive same-day responses to 
start to build confidence in the online process
[...]
 appointments and gaining access hasn’t been as easy as hoped, 
but that the highest risk properties have been targeted. The target is to 
complete 100 MOTs a week, and 2,000 in total by the end of March. 

1.20 Staff have discretion to decide what issues to prioritise as an emergency. 
Lift contract response time is specified as 4 hours. However, many lifts are 
very old and many are damaged by vandalism. Communication around lift 
repairs needs to improve, with text messages etc. 

1.21 Average call waiting time for repairs is currently around 39 minutes. It used 
to be around 7 minutes and the aim is bring it below that. The ease of access 
to reporting issues is the single biggest issue for residents. 

1.22 The committee voted in favour of referring its views on the Lewisham 
Homes repairs service to Mayor and Cabinet. Committee members voted as 
follows:  

 Cllr Stephen Penfold – in favour 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher – in favour 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa – in favour 

 Cllr Tauseef Anwar – abstained 

 Cllr Bernards – abstained 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher – unable to vote due to remote attendance 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted; that the committee receives a further update 
later in the year; and that the committee refers its views to Mayor & Cabinet in the 
following terms: 

The committee expresses considerable concern about the current high level of 
demand on the Lewisham Homes repairs service and the challenges that the 
service continues to face to meet this demand. The committee requests that the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning investigates the issue and reports back 
to the committee about what needs to be done to address these challenges and 
meet demand.  

 
5. Shared Ownership Update 

 
Jennifer Daothong, Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public 
Realm, briefly introduced the item and the following key points were noted: 

1.23 In response to questions regarding the legal status of shared owners of 
council-sold shared ownership properties, it was noted that when a local 
authority sells shared ownership the lease counts as a long lease. This is 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

different to the situation with housing associations. Officers agreed to provide 
more detailed information in writing. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update be noted and that further information on the points 
raised in the minutes be shared with members of the committee. 
 

6. Location Priority Policy 
 
Jennifer Daothong, Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public 
Realm, and Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, introduced the 
item. There were questions and the following key points were noted: 

1.24 In response to questions about the eligibility for in-borough priority for 
carers who may not receive carers allowance, officers agreed to look into this 
point and respond to the committee.  

1.25 In response to questions about families who are prioritised for housing 
within Greater London, it was noted that if there are more suitable placements 
available outside of London, in north Kent for example, then this option will be 
made clear to the family.  

1.26 It was also noted that there is flexibility in the policy to allow the council to 
support families to move outside of London if they want to and affordable 
options are available. 

1.27 The committee voted unanimously in favour of supporting the approval of 
the proposed policy by Mayor and Cabinet.   

 Cllr Stephen Penfold – in favour 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher – in favour 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa – in favour 

 Cllr Tauseef Anwar – in favour 

 Cllr Bernards – in favour 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher – unable to vote due to remote attendance 

RESOLVED: that that report be noted and that the committee supports the 
approval of the proposed policy by Mayor & Cabinet. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
RESOLVED: that the work programme be noted and that Cllr Stephen Penfold is 
appointed as the committee’s Climate Change Champion. 
 
 
[...]
nal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 9



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law, Governance and Elections, 0208 31 47648 

Page 10



 

 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

 

 

Report title: Mayor & Cabinet response to referral on the performance of 
Lewisham Homes’ Repairs Service 

Date: 10 March 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: John Bardens, Scrutiny Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

The attached report is the Mayor & Cabinet response to the committee’s referral on 
the performance of Lewisham Homes’ Repairs Service. 

 Members of the Housing Select Committee are recommended to review, 
comment on and note the report.  

NB: the attached response is due to be agreed by Mayor & Cabinet on 
Wednesday 9th March. As such it is being published in draft form with this 
agenda. If there are any alterations to the response officers will provide a 

verbal update at the committee meeting. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of the attached paper is to provide the Mayor & Cabinet response to the 
committee’s referral on the performance of Lewisham Homes’ Repairs Service.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members of the Housing Select Committee are recommended to review, comment on 
and note the attached response.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 outlines the Council’s vision to deliver for 
residents over the next four years and includes the following priority relevant to this 
item: 

1. Tackling the housing crisis - Ensuring everyone has a decent home that 
is secure and affordable. 

4. Financial implications  

4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

5. Legal implications 

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1. Equality Act 2010 brought together all previous equality legislation in England, 
Scotland and Wales. The Act included a new public sector equality duty, replacing the 
separate duties relating to race, disability and gender equality. The duty came into 
force on 6 April 2011. It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

6.2. The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation of 
the recommendations in this report. 

Page 12

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/tackling-the-housing-crisis


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendations in this report. 

10. Report contact 

10.1. John Bardens, Scrutiny Manager, john.bardens@lewisham.gov.uk 020 8314 9976 

 

Page 13

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:john.bardens@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

Lewisham Homes Responsive Repairs  

Date: 9 March 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Councillor Bell, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, LB Lewisham 

Mark Newstead, Director of Property Services and Safety, Lewisham Homes 

Margaret Dodwell, Chief Executive Officer, Lewisham Homes 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to address the referral of the performance of Lewisham 
Homes’ Repairs Service by the Housing Select Committee to the Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Planning. 

 

Page 15



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

- Clienting Meetings between LBL and Lewisham Homes (throughout the year) 

- Lewisham Homes Repairs Service – Housing Select Committee – 20th January 2022 

1. Summary 

1.1. The report addresses the referral of the performance of the Lewisham Homes repairs 
Service by the Housing Select Committee to the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Mayor and Cabinet are asked to consider the report which addresses the Housing 
Select Committee referral of the Lewisham Homes Repairs’ Service performance. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. It 
supports the achievements of the Corporate Strategy objective: 

3.1.1. Tackling the housing crisis – Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable. 

3.2. The contents of this report support the achievement of the following Housing Strategy 
2020-26 objective: 

3.2.1. Improving the quality, standard and safety of housing 

3.2.2. Supporting our residents to live safe, independent and active lives 

4. Background 

4.1. The Housing Select Committee considered a report on Lewisham Homes Repairs 
Service on 20th January 2022. Following which, the Committee voted to make a referral 
to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning due to the impact of the service on 
residents. 

4.2. The referral stated: 

4.2.1. The committee expresses considerable concern about the current high level of demand 
on the Lewisham Homes repairs service and the challenges that the service continues 
to face to meet this demand. The committee requests that the Cabinet Member for 
Housing an
[...]
referrals to 
relevant support agencies will be made in agreement with the customer. 
 

On going 

 Working with partners to 
enable residents in 
Housing need to seek 
support as early as 
possible 

The Service utilises the Homelessness forum and other partnership meeting to build links with partners 
to ensure they are aware of council services and how best we can work in partnership to ensure 
residents seek support as soon as possible. The service is currently considering co location 
opportunities in the borough to increase visibility of the Housing service to allow some face to face 
contact for the most vulnerable customers. The council’s development of the pre eviction protocol 
with RPs and strengthening of partnership working and knowledge in partners is helping to achieve the 
aim of providing support as early as possible. The council has developed a new team of officers 
(Housing Advice & Early Intervention) who are dedicated to supporting residents with a housing need. 
 

On going 

 Increasing our effective 
health and employment 
partnerships 

Employment 
The Housing Needs and Refugee Service has dedicated employment support officers working within 
the service. Housing officers refer customers approaching the service in housing need to our 
employment support team in order to enable residents to maximise their income by gaining 
employment and training. The Education, Training and Employment (ETE) offer for rough sleepers 
funded through the Rough Sleepers Initiative (RSI) programme can support up to 30 rough sleepers to 
access Education, Training & Employment options and is accessible to ineligible rough sleepers whose 
only route away from rough sleeping will be through securing paid employment.  
 
Health 
• The Health Inclusion nurse role funded via the RSI programme enables a targeted outreach health 

offer to people sleeping rough in the borough. By identifying and supporting long and acute 

Ongoing 

P
age 34



physical and mental heal
[...]
l multi-agency partnership groups where rough sleeping issues are 
discussed. 
 

Ongoing 

5.5- Partnering with other local authorities to address 
additional need brought about by COVID-19 

Proposals are being developed within the South East Sub-Region to commission a sub-regional 
Outreach offer to replace the LSR service which will work across Lewisham, Greenwich, Bexley & 
Bromley. Funding for this service is being incorporated in a Sub-Regional RSI application. 
 

Ongoing 

5.6 -Partnering with other local authorities to secure private 
rented accommodation for homeless households 

We have partnered with 21 other local authorities through Capital Letters to secure private rented 
accommodation for homeless households 
 

Ongoing 

5.7 -Developing future strategy and service provision in 
collaboration with those with lived experience of 
homelessness 

The Allocation Policy was developed with input from service users with lived experience of 
homelessness. Future strategy, especially the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy due 
to be developed in 2022 will be done in collaboration with those with lived experience of 
homelessness. 
 

To Action 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Local government elections are due to take place in May 2022. This meeting of the 
Housing Select Committee is the final scheduled meeting of the municipal year 2021-
22 and as such it is also the last of the 2018-22 administration. 

1.2. Members are asked to note the work that has been completed over the course of the 
administration – and put forward suggestions for members of the incoming committee 

End of administration work programme report 

Date: 10 March 2022 

Key decision: No. 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: none specific 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme for 2021-22 (appendix B) 

 reflect on the work programmes for the previous years of the administration 
(appendix B) 

 note the four strategic themes of the borough’s recovery plan: ‘Future Lewisham’ 
and the Council’s corporate priorities for 2018-22 

 put forward suggestions for the draft 2022-23 work programme 

 note the information set out in appendix D on the Big Issue’s Campaign to Stop 
Mass Homelessness  

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

There were 22 meetings of the select committee in the years 2018-22. At each meeting, the 
Committee discussed, prioritised and agreed the work programme for subsequent 
meetings. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 

in the new administration (2022-26). 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the completed work programme for 2021-22 – in 
addition to the completed work programmes in the preceding years – and put forward 
suggestions for the draft 2022-23 programme. 

3. Policy context 

3.1. The Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022: set out these priorities: 

 Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we 
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us. 

 Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable. 

 Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to 
an outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep 
them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 

 Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 
economy. 

 Delivering and defending: health, social care and support - Ensuring everyone 
receives the health, mental health, social care and support services they need. 

 Making Lewisham greener - Everyone enjoys our green spaces, and benefits from 
a healthy environment as we work to protect and improve our local environment. 

 Building safer communities - Every residen
[...]
fford to heat and 

ending up in fuel poverty. 

07. Improve support for financial literacy education 

A home for everyone is vital, being able to stay there depends on managing household 

budgets and bills. However research has shown that almost half of the UK population lacks 

basic financial literacy. The stress this causes also has negative consequences for people’s 

physical and mental health. While schools have a role to play, it’s adults who can have most 

difficulty accessing and understanding the information they need. Organisations such as The 

Money Charity offer financial literacy training, but other than that, help can be difficult to find. 

08. Increase support for ethical property and letting firms 

Housing is a human right but the current property market allows rogue landlords and letting 

agents to thrive. Debates about the benefits of landlord registers – like the one in operation in 

Scotland – continue, but more could be done to reward good practice. Government could 

provide more support for social purpose letting agencies that aim to improve conditions for 

tenants and support them as much as possible to maintain their housing. Homes for Good is a 

leading example of this kind of work and is being supported by our social investment arm Big 

Issue Invest. 

09. Invest to create new green jobs 

Page 82

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/claiming-discretionary-housing-payments/claiming-discretionary-housing-payments


 

Creating sustainable jobs for people is the best way to guarantee financial security in the 

future. Research from Green New Deal UK found that £68bn of investment would generate 1.2 

million jobs in the next two years. 

Pledge your support for the campaign to stop mass homelessness by signing our petition 

here: bigissue.com/stop-mass-homelessness 

 

 

Page 83

https://bigissue.com/stop-mass-homelessness


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	03 Response to referral on Lewisham Homes Repairs

	4 Progress update on housing and homelessness strategies
	Appendix 1 - Housing Strategy Update HSC March 2022
	Appendix 2 - Homelessness Strategy Update HSC March 2022

	6 Select Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Silvana Kelleher and Olurotimi Ogunbadewa.   

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Aisling Gallagher and 
Tauseef Anwar, and Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) 
 
APOLOGIES: Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham 
Homes) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Fenella Beckman, Karen Barke, Ellie Eghtedar, Rachel 

Jackson and Sean Longley (Licensing ＆ Housing Enforcement Manager). 

 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 

 Cllr Stephen Penfold is an employee of the Lewisham Refugee and Migrant 
Network (in relation to item 4) 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Cllr Bernards invited the committee to note the Mayor & Cabinet response to the 
committee’s referral on the Lewisham Homes repairs service noting that the 
committee has already requested a progress update later in the year. 
 

1.1 The committee asked a number of questions about the response, in relation to, 
among other things, repairs operatives’ terms of employment; call centre 
staffing levels; live disrepair cases; and property MOTs.  

1.2 The Cabinet Member for Housing responded to the questions from the 
committee, noting that, among other things, repairs operatives terms of 
employment will not be changing; working from home has affected call centre 
response times; there are too many disrepair cases and this issue will be 
reported back to the committee; and that the 2,000 property MOTs for the most 
immediate and urgent problems are running behind schedule.  



 
 
 

2 

1.3 The committee also noted it’s disappointment that officers from Lewisham 
Homes were unable to attend the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Mayor & Cabinet response to the committee’s referral on 
Lewisham Homes’ Repairs Service be noted and that the committee receives a 
progress update in six months. 
 

4. Progress update on housing and homelessness strategies 
 
Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing, introduced the item, noting that the two 
strategies were originally considered by the committee in September 2020, and 
proceeded to deliver a presentation providing an update against the actions of 
each. The committee considered the information, asked a number of questions 
and the following key points were noted: 
 
1.4 There are around 1,000 vacant properties in the borough. The council works to 

trace landlords and homeowners in order to encourage them to bring houses 
back into use. This included offering empty homes grants in return for use of 
the property as temporary accommodation for a fixed period. 

1.5 The committee queried the number of Lewisham Homes void properties and 
officers agreed to respond with the information. 

1.6 The council’s homelessness service is currently working with local 
homelessness partners to explore opportunities for collocation in order to allow 
face-to-face contact for the most vulnerable residents. An initial trial with the 
council’s main partners will be set up in the coming months. 

1.7 The homelessness service is also carrying out some fact-to-face assessments 
on an appointment basis as part of a joint working initiative with children’s 
social care. 

1.8 The homeless service also still has access to language line in order to engage 
interpreters for those with English as an additional language.  

1.9 The council’s rogue landlord team helped to prevent around 170 tenants from 
being evicted during the pandemic. This work was initially grant funded but has 
now been mainstreamed so that it can continue. Demand is still high with more 
than 80 cases in the last year.  

1.10 In response to a question at committee about the size of the new temporary 
accommodation homes being delivered, the table below was provided 
following the meeting. This shows the number of bedrooms for the 188 
temporary accommodation homes that have either been completed or 
have/are forecast to start on site between April 2018 and the end of March 22. 
This includes acquisitions as well as new builds. 

1beds 2beds 3beds 4beds 5beds+ Totals 

  16 22     38 

23 58 34 1 1 117 

33         33 

56 74 56 1 1 188 
 

1.11 Some homelessness families do still need to be accommodated on the day 
of their eviction. The aim of the Homelessness Reduction Act was to stop 
families being turned away and told to come back when they arGe evicted. In 



 
 
 

3 

all instances however the council will look to negotiate with landlords before 
providing temporary accommodation.  

1.12 Homeless families with no recourse to public funds (NRPF) will usually be 
referred by children’s social care. The service will try to keep them in the same 
accommodation and work with them to regularise their status and access 
benefits. 

1.13 All homelessness approaches will be needs assessed on the day and any 
applicants that may be affected by domestic abuse will be identified.   

1.14 The council is unable to generate an income for HMO licensing, the fee 
must can only be used to pay for the service itself.  

1.15 The committee queried the levels of fraud to gain council homes and officer 
agreed to respond with the information.  

1.16 The council will be working on improving the energy efficiency of housing 
managed by Lewisham Homes and RB3 and will also be working closely with 
other local social landlords.  

1.17 The council hasn’t seen a sudden increase in homelessness applications 
since the restrictions on evictions during the pandemic have come to an end. 
The has, however, been a gradual increase, which is also in part due to the 
coming into force of the Domestic Abuse Act.  

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee receives the data 
requested above on the number empty properties among Lewisham Homes stock 
and the number of cases of housing fraud.  
 

5. Ethical lettings 
 
Before inviting the guest to speak, the Chair noted that this item was being 
considered in response to a suggestion from Cllr Hall to consider how the council 
can increase support for ethical lettings. 

Rachel Jackson, Lettings Manager, Home Makers, delivered a presentation on 
Home Makers, Phoenix Community Housing’s ethically-minded lettings agency, 
established in 2018. Following the presentation, the committee asked a number of 
questions and the following key points were noted: 

1.18 Home Makers provides both a lettings-only and fully managed service and 
works with a number of private landlords. It doesn’t charge a finding fee, but 
does require prospective residents to pay for their referencing, provide a 
deposit and pay one week’s rent in advance. 

1.19 The main difference between Home Makers and a high street letting agent 
is that Home Makers has ‘heart, Phoenix is a resident-led organisation, and 
new residents are invited to join that community. 

1.20 Home Makers currently has 28 managed properties and one on the market. 
The main challenges are low stock levels and high levels of maintenance due 
to wear and tear of appliances.  

1.21 In the last six months there have been 5 evictions. This is an increase on 
previous years as lots of people have lost their jobs and fallen behind on rent. 
Housing benefit payment delays are also putting some households at risk of 
eviction. 

1.22 Those who have fallen behind with rent are provided with support and 
benefits advice from the Phoenix income team. 



 
 
 

4 

1.23 In Home Makers’ experience, Landlords are usually happy to agree to long-
term tenancies (2-3 years) providing there is a break clause after 12 months. 

 
RESOLVED: that the information on ethical lettings be noted and the presenting 
officer from Phoenix Community Housing be thanked for sharing her knowledge 
and insight. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
The scrutiny manager introduced the work programme and the following 
suggestions were noted: 
 

1.24 It was noted that Lewisham Homes is looking into installing solar PV and 
suggested that the committee look into the merits of established a utilities co-
op that is resident owned and led. 

1.25 It was also noted that the committee should carry out more regular scrutiny 
of Lewisham Homes in general, given the issues with repairs that have been 
identified over the last year. 

1.26 In terms of bringing more attention to the climate change considerations of 
items considered at future committees it was suggested that the incoming 
committee requests to have climate change considerations brought to the front 
of reports. 

 
RESOLVED: that the completed work programme for 2021/22 and the committee’s 
suggested topics for the 2022/23 work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


